
Year (Range)	Contaminants	Average Level	Minimum Level	Maximum Level	Unit of Measure	Source of Contaminant
2009	1,3-dinitrobenzene	< 0.8	0	0	ppb	Unknown
2009	RDX	<1.0	0	0	ppb	Unknown
2009	TNT	< 0.8	0	0	ppb	Unknown
2009	245-HBB	<0.7	0	0	ppb	Unknown
2009	BDE-100	<0.5	0	0	ppb	Unknown
2009	BDE-153	<0.8	0	0	ppb	Unknown
2009	BDE-47	<0.3	0	0	ppb	Unknown
2009	BDE-99	<0.9	0	0	ppb	Unknown
2009	dimethoate	<0.7	0	0	ppb	Unknown
2009	terbufos sulfone	<0.4	0	0	ppb	Unknown

Lead and Copper

Year	Contaminant	The 90 th Percentile	Number of Sites Exceeding Action Level	Action Level	Unit of Measure	Source of Disinfectant
2015	Lead	.0023	0	15	ppb	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; erosion of natural deposits
2015	Copper	1.8	20	1.3	ppm	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; erosion of natural deposits; leaching from wood preservatives

Recommended Additional Health Information for Lead

“if present, elevated levels of lead can cause serious health problems, especially for pregnant women and young children. Lead in drinking water is primarily from materials and components associated with service lines and home plumbing. This water supply is responsible for providing high quality drinking water, but cannot control the variety of materials used in plumbing components. When your water has been sitting for several hours, you can minimize the potential for lead exposure by flushing your tap for 30 seconds to 2 minutes before using water for drinking or cooking. If you are concerned about lead in your water, you may wish to have your water tested. Information on lead in drinking water, testing methods, and steps you can take to minimize exposure is available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline at <http://www.epa.gov/safewater/lead>.”

Turbidity NOT REQUIRED

Regulated Contaminants Detected

Contaminants, Disinfectants and Disinfection By-Products	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Level Detected	Maximum Contaminant Level Goal	Maximum Contaminant Level	Units	Violation	Likely Source Of Contamination
Coliform Bacteria	Monthly 2015	1		0	1 Positive Monthly		N	Naturally Present in the environment
Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)	2015	26.8	4.9-26.8	No goal for the total	80ppb	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection
Barium	5-10-2011	.03	.03 - .03	2	2	ppm	N	Discharge of drilling waste; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion from natural deposits
Fluoride	8/26/2014	.2	.2 - .2	4	4	ppm	N	Erosion from natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories.
Nitrate [measured as Nitrogen]	06/08/2015	2.01	1.68-2.01	10	10	ppm	N	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks; sewage; Erosion from natural deposits.
Gross Alpha Compliance	5-10-2011	4	4 - 4	0	15	pCi/L	N	Erosion from natural deposits.

Violations Table

The Lead and Copper Rule protects public health by minimizing lead and copper levels in drinking water, primarily by reducing water corrosivity. Lead and copper enter drinking water mainly from corrosion of lead and copper containing plumbing materials.			
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
LEAD CONSUMER NOTICE (LCR) Violation Cleared	09/29/2015	10/29/2015	We failed to provide the results of lead tap water monitoring to the consumers at the locations water was tested. These were supposed to be provided no later than 30 days after learning the results. Customer's notified violation cleared.
Water Quality Parameter	01/01/2015	Open	We failed to collect Water Quality Parameter Samples for Each Quarter listed as required per lead and copper rules.
OCCT/SOWT recommendations / Study (LCR)	03/31/2015	Violation Cleared Open	We failed to perform a water quality study per lead and copper rules.

Public Notification Rule

The Public Notification Rule helps to ensure that consumers will always know if there is a problem with their drinking water. These notices immediately alert consumers if there is a serious problem with their drinking water (e.g., a boil water emergency).

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
Public Notice Rule Linked to Violation Violation Cleared	01/01/2015	05/03/2016 Violation cleared	We failed to adequately notify you, our drinking water consumers, about a violation of the drinking water regulations. We failed to collect all the water quality parameter samples for each quarter in the year 2015
LEAD CONSUMER NOTICE (LCR) Violation Cleared	09/29/2015	Violation Cleared Open	We failed to provide the results of lead tap water monitoring to the consumers at the locations water was tested. These were supposed to be provided no later than 30 days after learning the results. Customer's notified violation cleared

Secondary and Other Not Regulated Constituents

(No associated adverse health effects)

Year or Range	Constituent	Average Level	Minimum Level	Maximum Level	Secondary Limit	Unit of Measure	Source of Constituent
2011	Bicarbonate	267	267	267	NA	ppm	Corrosion of carbonate rocks such as limestone.
2011	Calcium	96.6	96.6	96.6	NA	ppm	Abundant naturally occurring element.
2011-2014	Chloride	22	23.5	25	300	ppm	Abundant naturally occurring element; used in water purification; byproduct of oil field activity
2011	Copper	<.002	0.005	0.005	NA	ppm	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; erosion of natural deposits; leaching from wood preservatives.
2011	Magnesium	17.6	17.6	17.6	NA	ppm	Abundant naturally occurring element
2011	Nickel	0.002	0.002	0.002	NA	Ppm	Erosion of natural deposits
2011	pH	7.1	7.1	7.1	>7.0	units	Measure of corrosively of water
2011	Sodium	13.9	13.9	13.9	NA	ppm	Erosion of natural deposits; byproduct of oil field activity
2011-2014	Sulfate	29	28	30	300	ppm	Naturally occurring; common industrial byproduct; byproduct of oil field activity
2002-2014	Total Alkalinity as CaCO ₃	267.5	260	275	NA	ppm	Naturally occurring soluble mineral salts.
2011	Total Dissolved Solids	359	359	359	1000	ppm	Total dissolved mineral constituents in water
2005-2011	Total Hardness as CaCO ₃	291	290	292	NA	ppm	Naturally occurring calcium
2002-2011	Zinc	0.0045	0.004	0.005	5	ppm	Moderately abundant naturally occurring element used in the metal industry

Page Intentionally Left Blank